this RfS will be eligible for grant of VGF support through PSDF by the Government for 

development of BESS, and the same will be disbursed through the GRIDCO. 

12.2 Under this RfS, VGF amount eligible for each BESSD shall be limited to the amount 

calculated @Rs. 18,00,000/MWh (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs per MWh) for the Project 

Capacity awarded 

BESS Developer shall submit certificate for the capital cost incurred for the Project 

awarded capacity, duly certified by the Statutory Auditors, within six months from the 

COD. 

12.3 VGF will be sanctioned separately for each Project, based on the Project Capacity as

[...]

and a confirmation in this regard is received by SECI.  

Message Type: IFN760COV is to be used by the issuing bank. 

19 Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG)/ Insurance Surety Bond 

19.1 Bidders selected by SECI based on this RfS shall submit Performance Bank Guarantee 

(PBG) for a value @ INR 22,50,000/ MW (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand only/ MW) corresponding to the Contracted Capacity, prior to signing of 

BESPA to GRIDCO. It may be noted that successful Bidders shall submit the PBG 

either in the form of account payee Demand Draft (DD)/ Fixed Deposit receipt in favour 

of “GRIDCO Limited”, payable at Bhubaneswar (Odisha) or in the form of Bank

[...]

39.2 Liquidity 

In order to ascertain that the Bidder has sufficient means to manage the fund 

requirements for the Project, the Bidder shall be required to demonstrate at least one of 

the following parameters: 

a. A minimum annual turnover of INR 52,92,000/ MW (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs and 

Ninety-Two Thousand only/ MW) of the quoted capacity during the previous 

financial year, 2024-25 or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the bid submission 

deadline. It is hereby clarified that “Other Income” as indicated in the annual accounts 

of the Bidder shall not be considered for arriving at the annual turnover.  

b. Internal resource generation capability, in the form of Profit Before Depreciation 

Interest and Taxes (PBDIT) excluding other and exceptional income for a minimum 

amount of INR 10,58,400/MW (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand 

and Four Hundred only/ MW) of the quoted capacity, as on the last date of previous 

financial year, 2024-25, or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the bid submission 

deadline.  

c. In-principle sanction letter from the lending institutions/ banks of the Bidder, 

committing a Line of Credit for a minimum amount of INR 13,23,000/MW (Indian 

Rupees Thirteen Lakhs and Twenty-Three Thousand only/ MW) of the quoted 

capacity, towards meeting the working capital requirement of the project quoted under 

this RfS. Such letter can also be obtained by the Affiliate(s) of the Bidder 

39.3 Except for AIFs, the Bidder may seek qualification on the basis of financial capability